DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONAL SERVICES
133 WILLIAM STREET - ROOM 308
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740

CITY OF NEW BEDFORD
JONATHAN F. MITCHELL, MAYOR

New Bedford Comprehensive Zoning Code Review
Code of Ordinances — Chapter-9

138-142 Arnold Street — PLOT: 45 - LOT: 212 — ZONED DISTRICT: MUB
Variance is Required from the Zoning Board of Appeals

Zoning Code Review as follows:

Variance - Zoning Board of Appeals
< SECTIONS
® 3100 - Parking and Loading
e 3110 - Applicability
e 3130 - Table of Parking Loading Requirements — Appendix-C
» Businesses engaged in retail sale of goods and services, not elsewhere enumerated herein

» Businesses engaged in the warehousing and distribution of goods & materials including
building & construction contractors, equipment & supplies on premises

R = ————————— = =
BUILDING - {508) 979-1540 - PLUMBING & GAS - (508) 979-1518 - WEIGHT & MEASURES (508) 991-6144 - WIRE - (508) 979-1470



DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONAL SERVICES
133 WILLIAM STREET - ROOM 308
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740

CITY OF NEW BEDFORD
JONATHAN F. MITCHELL, MAYOR

Parking Spaces Calculations

138-142 Arnold Street — Storefronts

Parking Spaces

Number of Spaces Required - 1% & 2™ Floor - Primary Use — Businesses engaged in retail sale of
goods and services, not elsewhere enumerated herein

Number of Space Required = 3,646sf / 200sf gross floor/parking space = 18.3 = 19 Parking Spaces

Number of Spaces Required - Basement ~ Accessory Use — Businesses engaged in the warehousing
and distribution of goods & materials including building & construction contractors, equipment &
supplies on premises (Storage)

Number of Space Required = 1,920sf / 1,500sf gross floor/parking space = 1.3 = 2 Parking Spaces

Total Number of Spaces Required = 21 Parking Spaces

No Parking Spaces are Provided

Number of Parking Spaces Required for Relief = 21 Parking Spaces

S
BUILDING - {508) 979-1540 - PLUMBING & GAS - (508) 979-1518 - WEIGHT & MEASURES (508) 991-6144 - WIRE - (508} 979-1470
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3100. - PARKING AND LOADING. Cin 1.

C
S \
3110. Applicability. Every building erected, enfarged, converted, or relocated and
each use or change of use of land shall be provided with off-street parking spaces
and off-street loading spaces in accordance with Section 3130, Table of Parking

Requirements.

3111. In the event of the enlargement of a structure existing on the effective date
of the ordinance from which this Section is derived, or the construction or
relocation of additional structures on a lot, after such effective date, the
regulations of this Section shall apply only to the enlargement, construction or
relocation thereof, except that any off-street parking and off-street loading
facilities established to serve any buildings and any uses prior to such effective

date shall not be reduced below the required number.

3112. For a building or premises used for combined purposes, the number of off-
street parking spaces and off-street loading spaces shall be determined as the sum

of the required number of spaces in each component of the combined use.

3113, Where the computation of required parking spaces and loading spaces result
in a fractional number, the required parking spaces shali be the next whole

number.

{Ord. of 12-23-03,8 1)

about:blank

3120. Special Permit. Any parking or loading requirement set forth herein may be
reduced upon the issuance of a special permit by the Planning Board if the Board
finds that the reduction is not inconsistent with public health and safety, or that the

reduction promotes a public benefit. Such cases might include:

3121. Use of a common parking lot for separate uses having peak demands

occurring at different times;

3122. Age or other characteristics of occupants of the facility requiring parking

which reduces auto usage;
3123. Peculiarities of the use which make usual measures of demand invalid;

3124. Availability of on-street parking or parking at nearby municipally owned

facilities.

7/23/2019



New Bedtord, MA Code ot Ordinances Page 2 of 4

3125. Where a special permit is granted, a reserve area, to be maintained
indefinitely as landscaped open space, may be required sufficient to accommodate
the difference between the spaces otherwise required and the spaces reduced by
special permit. The parking/site plan shall show (in dotted outline) how the reserve

area would be laid out in to provide the otherwise required number of spaces.

(Ord. of 12-23-03,8 1}

3130. Table of Parking and Loading Requirements. See Appendix C.

(Ord. of 12-23-03, 8 1)

about:blank

3140. Location and Layout of Parking and Loading Facilities. Off-street parking and
loading, for facilities other than single- or two-family residences, may be provided in
structures or in the open air, and shall be subject to the following regulations

pertaining to their layout and !ocation:

3141. Parking spaces shall be located on the same lot as the building or use where
they are intended to serve, except that they may be provided on an adjoining lot in

the same ownership.

3142. Where the provisions of subsection 3141 cannot be satisfied and the parking
lot contains five (5) or more required spaces, the required parking spaces may be
located on a lot in the same ownership within two hundred (200) feet of the

building or lot they are intended to serve.

3143. Parking space for three (3) or fewer vehicles may be provided in the form of
a driveway on a lot; the improved surface may be extended to one foot of the side

line.

3144. Where a drive or aisle, other than a street, is required to maneuver a vehicle
into or out of a parking space, such drive or aisle shall be at least twenty-two (22)
feet wide for parking spaces situated at right angles, or nearly right angles to the
aisle. For parking spaces situated at an angle of thirty (30) to sixty (60) degrees to
the aisle, the required width of the aisle shall be at least fifteen (15) feet.

3145. Open-air off-street parking facilities may be located in required front, rear
and side yards, except that in a residential district, no open-air off-street parking

space shall be located in front of the dwelling or principat building.

712312019



New Bedtord, MA Code of Ordinances Page 3 of 4

about:blank

Notwithstanding the previous sentence, in cases where a garage faces the frontage
of the dwelling and is located beneath the dwelling, open-air off-street parking may
be located in front of the dwelling in a residential district provided that the
dwelling is set back a minimum of twenty (20) feet from the front property line and
provided that said parking occurs only within the driveway, the width of which shall
not exceed the lesser of the width of said garage or eighteen (18) feet. Any
driveway in a residential district, requiring more than one curb cut, shall require
Site Plan Approval. No driveway in a residential district shall exceed eighteen {18)

feat in width.

3146. When five (5) or maore parking spaces are required on a lot, the provisions of
Section 3300 shall apply. All spaces shall be faid out so that vehicles can enter or
leave any parking space directly from a drive or aisle other than a street.
Additionally, all spaces shali be laid out so the vehicles entering a street may do so

facing the street.

3147. All parking spaces and loading areas or berths in the open-air and the access
drives or aisles, shall be provided with a concrete or asphalt surface. Compacted
gravel or stone shall be permitted only for single- or two-family residential

dwellings.

3148. No off-street loading areas or berths shall be laid out in such a manner as
will result in loading or unloading being carried on within a street right-of-way or
other public property. Each area or berth shall be sufficient size as to
accommodate the largest expected truck or tractor trailer common to the building

use.

3148, Special Permit for Commercial Parking in Residential Districts. Commercial
parking may be allowed on residentially zoned property, held in common
ownership and located immediately adjacent to the commercial business to which
it is to serve, upon the issuance of a special permit by the Zoning Board of Appeals,
if the Board finds that said parking is not detrimentai to public health and safety,
and that said parking promotes a public benefit. A Special Permit for vehicular
access to a building lot accessed from public way that does not constitute frontage
of the lot. Upon the issuance of a special permit by the Zoning Board of Appeals,
vehicular access may be allowed from a public way that does not constitute the

legal frontage of the subject lot if said lot is residentially zoned, if the proposed

7/23/2019



New Bedford, MA Code of Ordinances Page 4 of 4

vehicular access is for the purpose of accessing parking that is located beside or
behind the dwelling or principal building, and if the Board finds that said vehicular
access promotes a public benefit and is not detrimental to public health and
safety. Notwithstanding Section 5240 of Chapter 9 of the Code of Ordinances or
any other provision to the contrary, no fee of any kind shall be charged or imposed
by the Special Permit Authority to the applicant of a Special Permit applied for

under this Section.
{Ord. 0of 12-23-03,8 1; Ord. 0of 8-22-06,§ 1)

3150. Size of Parking Space. A parking space shall be a rectangle at least nine (9) feet
by twenty (20) feet exclusive of any required drive or aisle,

3151, The area of required off-street loading space is not to be inciuded as off-

street parking space in the computation of required off-street parking space.

(Ord. of 12-23-03,8 1)

about:blank 7/23/2019
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— — |
%@; gf./Vw .@eﬂ%«{. Massachuselts F 3 o
Building Department o ;“E =% 9-71mg I
Application for Plan Examination Y T e 3
o . 1§SUED BY: 7 )
W and Building Permit . e
. ‘T~ IMPORTANT — COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — MARK BOXES WHERE APPLICABLE — PRINT
1
g 2 (a1 LOCATION) I IL !‘E'\LOL'Q 5 i
! 3 ING } (STACETY
Y s serwer_ ARCH ST wo ASH ST
' < ® {CROSS STREET) ICROSS STAEE 1}
E é‘ PL 5 ’2— LOT 2/! Z DISTAICT ACCEPTED STREET
4 8 PLANS D YES B\NO

» |t TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING - all applicants complete parts A through O - PRINT

A TYPE OF IMPROWEMENT

1 D New Budding

0 PROPOSED USE — For demolthon most recenf use

Reswdental Nonresidental

13 D One tamity

9 D Amusement recreatonal

2 I:] Addian (if resifential enter numier of new hous.ng
units added, ¥ any, i Part O 14)

3 D Alieravon (d residential. enter number of new
housimg urts added. 4 zry. w Part 3, 14}

4 Aepar, replacement

5 D Demotition (f multifarmiy resadental enler number of
umis m buiding it Part O 14 if noncesdeniial,
indicate mosi recent use checking D18 - D32}

5 D Moving (relocation)

7 o Foundalion onty

20 L] Church. other rebguous
21 D industnal
22 D Parng garage

14 D Two o more lamily — Enter
number of uis

15 D Transient holel, motel, or
dormitary — Enter number

w6 (] g:";: 23 [J Senvics station, repan garage
o ) olroon 24 [ Hospiat, msimutional

g
¥

=

8 Other ~ Specty L 1/ rdd 25 [] Otfice, bank, professonal

% D Publec ytihty
27 D School, ibvary. other educabonal

B OWNERSHIP

8 E’ Povate (indiwvidyal. corporation,
nonprohl instiulion_ elc )

9 D Public (Federal, State, or tocal government} |

C COsT

10 Cast of consirycton 1
fo be wstalied but not included m

(Ot cants)

02 Does this build conlain asbeslos?
2 R " 28 Stores, mercantile

HDTants.mu

3 (7 Funeral nomes

n Droodmaumm
JZDOIM—M

D YES r:..] NO If yes complela the lolkowing

Name & Address of Asbeslos Removal Firm

Submid copy of notihcaion sent 10 DEGE, and (he |
State Depl of Labor & Indusines and results of aw
sampie analysis after asbestos removal is compieted.

Ihe above cost
a Electrical

b Plumbing

< Heahbng, air conditiomng

d Other (elevator. elc)
. TOTAL VALUE OF CONSTRUCTION
12. TOAL ASSESSED BLDG VALUE..

. ¥i85100

03 Non.residential — Describe in detail proposed use of buikdings, 9.9, lood processing plant,
machine shop, laundry building at hospital, elementary school, secondary school, cotlege.
parochial school, parking garage for department siore, rental office budding, office building
at industrial plant. i use of existing builing 15 bemg changed, enter proposed use.

(&}
T

F Fo

1. SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILDING —

For new buiklings compicie part E through L. For demokition, complete only parts G; H-& 1. |
For afl others, (additions, alterations, repair, moving, foundation), complete E through L.

E PRINCIPAL TYPE OF FRAME
13 [ g Masonry (wall bearing) E 49

34 Wood frame

! G TYPE OF SHWAGE DISPOSAL
Public or private company

44 D Private (seplic 1ank, eic.)

J. DIMENSIONS
53 Number of stores
54 Height
55 Total square leet of floor ares,

s D Structural sieel

kS D Aeinlorced concrete 45

H. TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY
Public or privale comparny

30 foors based on extenior dimensions
56 Building length
57 Building width

37 U Ower — Spociy

46 D Pavale {well, cistern}

F. PRINCIPAL TYPE OF MEATING FUEL
a8 Gas
o
o Elecuricay

HDCOGI

42 f_j Other — Specily

I. TYPE OF MECHANICAL
Is there & fre sprinkier

47 YES um
Wiﬂﬁl be ceniral air conddionng?
49 Ves S0 D No

Wil there e an elevator?

SID'&S SZgNO

e e s e i e e e e S et gt

58 Tots? 9q. R. of bidg. footprini

59 Front Il line widlh

60 Rear lot fine width

&1 Depth of ot

62 Total 3q. %t of fot size

63 % of ot occupied by bidg (58+62)
64 Distance from ot kne (o)

65 Distancy lrom ol lne (rear)

65 Distance from ol knw (lefl)

67 Distance from Iot ting (night)

a z}@gr

=g




OTHER APPLICABLE REVIEWS

K FLOODPLAIN
Is location within flood hazard area? yes (o)
§f yes, zone : and base elevation

L. WETLANDS PROTECTION ‘
Is location subject to flooding? N
Is location part of a known wetland? N

Has local conservation commission reviewed this site”__No

IV, IDENTIFICATION - ALL APPLICANTS - PLEASE PRINT

OWNER OR LESSEE NAME i MAILING ADDRESS ZIP CODE

TELEPHONE NO.

TAN SHTELDS V0. Bon 5V2H, Besron, /M . A8 072705] 19256\

dbo. CorstaL ProvTaols

E-mail Address:

CONTRACTOR NAME MAILING ADDRESS ZIP CODE TELEPHONE NO.
LICENSE #
E-mail Address:
HOME IMP § H
ARCHITECT NAME MAILING ADDRESS Z1P CODE TELEPHONE NO.
UCENSE #

E-mail Address:

SIGNATURE OF OWNER -! APPLIC SIGNATURE DATE
/%a/\r\ s 3 / Z‘i, 1

Omission of reference to any provision shall not nullify any
requirement of this code nor exempt any structure from such requirement,

The applicants understands and warrant that they will comply with all pertinent federal and staie
statutes, local ordinances and all federal, state, and local regulations, including those of the Architectural
Barriers board, Department of Environmental Protection Agency and may be forwarded for review to all
pertinent local city agencies which may express specific concerns. It is understood that the issuance of a
permit shall not serve as an acceptance or acknowledgment of compliance nor exempt any structure from
such requirement. The permit shall be a license o proceed with the work and shall not be construed as
authority to violate, cancel, or sel aside any of the provisions of the State Building Code or local code of
ordinances. except as specifically stipulated by modification or legally granted variation in accordance
with Section 122.0 of State Building Code or local code of ordinances,

I have read the above and sign under paia and penalty of perjury as to the truth of alt of the
information and statemeats contained in sections 1 through IV of this application.

h/;ém ¢ PO Pex SzcH  Beston, M | ¢2205

Applicant’s Signature Address City




V.OTHER JURISDICTION A ROVALS AND NOTIFICATION
APPROVAL CHECK DATE OBTAINED BY

Electrical
Plumbing
Fire Department
Water
Planning
Conservation
Public Works
Health
Licensing
Other
VI. ZONING REVIEW
DISTRICT: LSE:
FRONTAGE: LOT SIZE:
SETBACKS:
FRONT; LEFT SIDE: RIGHT SIDE; REAR:
PERCENTAGE OF LOT COVERAGE PRIMARY BUILDING
VARIANCE HISTORY
VII. WORKER’S COMPENSATION INSURANCE AFFIDAVIT
I,

(ticensee/permittee) with a principal place of business/residence at:

(City/State/Zip) do hereby certify, under the pains and penalties of perjury, that
[ }I'am an employer providing worker’s compensation coverage for my employees working on this job.

Insurance Company Policy Number
[ 1 I'am a sole proprictor and have no one working for me,
f | T am a sole proprietor, general contractor, or homeowner and have hired the contractors listed below who
have the following worker’s compensation insurance policies:

Name of contractor Insurance Company/policy number

Name of contractor Insurance Company/policy number
[ ] Iam a homeowner performing all the work myself.

NOTE: Please be aware that while hbomeowners who employ persons to do maintenance, construction or repair work on &
dwelling of not more than three units in which the homeowner aiso resides or on the grounds appurtenant thereto are not
generally considered to be employers under the Workers' Compensation Act (GL. C. 152, sect. 1(5)), application by a
homeowner for a license of permit may evidence the legal status of an employer under the Workers’ Compensation Act.

T understand that a copy of this statement will be forwarded to the Department of Industrial Accidents’ Office of Insurance for
coverage verification and that failure to secure coverage as required under Section 25A of MGL 152 can lead to the imposition of
criminal penalties consisting of a fine of up to $1500.00 and/or imprisonment of up to one year and civil penaltics in the form of
a Stop Work Order and a fine of $100.00 a day against me.

Signed this day of , 20




Parcel Lookup 1/14/20, 4:26 PM

Location: 138 142 ARNOLD ST Parcel ID: 45212 Zoning: MUB Fiscal Year: 2020

Current Sales information:

Sale Date:
Current Owner Information: 05/20/2014
SHIELDS IAN Sale Price:
1 .
791 TREMONT STREET APT #W118 ALzt Card No. 1 of 1
Legal Reference:
BOSTON , MA 02118-1089 11079-179
Grantor:

AGHAI ,DOROTHY E M "TRUSTEE"

This Parcel contains 0.0497 acres of land mainly classified for assessment purposes as Mix Res-Com with a(n) MIXED
USE style building, built about 1927, having Brick exterior, Rubber Sheathing roof cover and 3646 Square Feet, with 3
unit(s), 9 total room(s), 3 total bedroom(s) 3 total bath(s), 0 3/4 baths, and 3 total half bath(s).

Building Value: Land Value: Yard Items Value: Total Value:
129100 52700 0 181800
. | - s ‘, : '_'J“': WL
: S =
- TR

Fiscal Year 2020 Fiscal Year 2019 Fiscal Year 2018
Tax Rate Res.: 16.16 Tax Rate Res.: 16.47 Tax Rate Res.: 16.63
Tax Rate Com.: 33.59 Tax Rate Com.: 34.84 Tax Rate Com.. 35.65
Property Code: 013 Property Code: 013 Property Code: 013
Total Bldg Value: 129100 Total Bidg Value: 132400 Total Bldg Value: 122000
Total Yard Value: 0 Total Yard Value: 0 Total Yard Value: 0
Total Land Value: 52700 Total Land Value: 52700 Total Land Value: 52700
Total Value: 181800 Total Value: 185100 Total Value: 174700
Tax: $4,522.27 Tax: $4,748.74 Tax: $4,566.66

Disclaimer: Classification is not an indication of uses allowed under city zoning.

Page1of 2

https://nbcity.newbedford-ma.gov/Assessors/RealProperty/ParcelDetail2.cfm?PIDN=45%20212&CNO=1



8/29/2019 Parcel Lookup

Location: 138 142 ARNOLD ST Parcel iD: 45212 Zoning: MUB Fiscal Year: 2019
Current Sales Information:
Sale Date:

Current Owner Information: 05/20/2014

SHIELDS IAN Sale Price:
$165,000.00 Card No. 1 of 1

791 TREMONT STREET APT #W118
Legal Reference:

BOSTON , MA 02118-1089 11079-179 // £
Grantor:
AGHAI DOROTHY E M “TRUSTEE

This Parcel contains 0.050 acres of land mainly classified for as.sessment purposes as Mix Res-Com with a(n)
MIXED USE style building, built about 1927, having Brick exterior, Rubber Sheathing roof cover and 3646
Square Feet, with 3 unit(s), 9 total room(s}, 3 total bedroom(s) 3 total bath{s), 0 3/4 baths, and 3 total half

bath(s)
Building Value: Land Value: Yard Items Value: Total Value:
132400 52700 0 185100

f’_ .

& . -

. 4 g 5 = — ‘l
E . ] i L L EL ﬂ i.-—""' T
sy \ 'ﬁ-_.,.i .
1
e ‘

Fiscal Year 201% Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2017
Tax Rate Res.: 16.47 Tax Rate Res.: 16.63 Tax Rate Res 16.69
Tax Rate Com.: 34.84 Tax Rate Com.: 35.65 Tax Rate Com.; 36.03
Property Code: 013 Property Code; 213 Property Code: g13
Total Bldg Vaiue. 132400 Total Bldg Value: 122000 Total Bidg Value: 122000
Totai Yard Value: 0 Total Yard Value: 0 Total Yard Value: 0
Total Land Value: 52700 Total Land Value: 52700 Total Land Value: 52700
Total Value: 185100 Total Value: 174700 Total Value: 174700
Tax: $4,748.74 Tax: $4,566.66 Tax: $4,605.09

Disclaimer: Classification is not an indication of uses allowed under city zoning.
This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed.

hitps./fiwww newbedford-ma.goviassessors/parcel-lookup/ 11
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